



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2009 - 2014

Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs

2010/2276(INI)

17.1.2011

AMENDMENTS

1 - 347

Draft report
Livia Járóka
(PE454.401v01-00)

on the EU strategy on Roma inclusion
(2010/2276(INI))

AM\853076EN.doc

PE456.648v01-00

EN

United in diversity

EN

AM_Com_NonLegReport

Amendment 1

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution Citation 1

Motion for a resolution

– having regard to **Article 21 of** the Charter of Fundamental Rights, **which deals with non-discrimination**,

Amendment

– having regard to the Charter of Fundamental Rights, **in particular Articles 1, 8, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 35 and 45**,

Or. en

Amendment 2

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution Citation 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– **having regard to international human rights law, notably the International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, the 1992 UN Declaration on the Rights of Persons Belonging to National or Ethnic, Religious and Linguistic Minorities, the Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women and the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child**,

Or. en

Amendment 3

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Citation 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to European conventions protecting human rights and fundamental freedoms, notably the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (ECHR) and the related case law of the European Court of Human Rights, the European Social Charter and the related recommendations of the European Committee of Social Rights, and the Framework Convention for the Protection of National Minorities of the Council of Europe,

Or. en

Amendment 4

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Citation 2

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*– having regard to **Article 2** of the Treaty on European Union, which **defines human dignity, freedom, democracy, equality, the rule of law and respect for human rights as founding values of** the European Union,*

*– having regard to **Article 2 and 3** of the Treaty on European Union, which **lays down the fundamental rights and principles underpinning** the European Union, **including the principle of non-discrimination and free movement,***

Or. en

Amendment 5

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Citation 3

Motion for a resolution

– having regard to Article 3 of the Treaty on European Union, ***which confers on the EU the power to combat social exclusion and discrimination, promote social justice and protection, and promote economic, social and territorial cohesion,***

Amendment

– having regard to Article 3, ***5(3), 8, 9, 10, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 151,153,157, 352 and to Title XVIII*** of the Treaty on ***the Functioning of the*** European Union,

Or. en

Amendment 6

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Citation 4

Motion for a resolution

– ***having regard to Article 5(3) of the Treaty on European Union, which provides a legal basis for Union action if the objectives of the proposed action cannot be sufficiently achieved by the Member States, but can be better achieved at Union level,***

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 7
Renate Weber

Motion for a resolution

Citation 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

– ***having regard to Article 6 of the Treaty on European Union, which deals with fundamental rights in the Union,***

Amendment

Or. en

Amendment 8
Renate Weber

Motion for a resolution
Citation 4 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to Article 7 of the Treaty on European Union which provides for sanctions and suspension of rights in case of serious breaches of Union law,

Or. en

Amendment 9

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Citation 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to Articles 9 and 10 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, which obliges the Union to take into account - as a horizontal requirement- the promotion of a high level of employment, the guarantee of adequate social protection, the fight against social exclusion, and a high level of education, training and protection of human health, as well as the combating of discrimination based on racial or ethnic origin,

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 10
Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution
Citation 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- having regard to the Council of Europe Recommendation 1355 (1998) on Fighting Social Exclusion and Strengthening Social Cohesion in Europe,

Or. en

Amendment 11

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Citation 6

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to Article 19 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, which gives the Council the power to take appropriate action to combat discrimination based on racial or ethnic origin, *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 12

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Citation 7

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to Article 151 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, which defines the promotion of employment, improved living and working conditions, and proper social protection as objectives of the Union and the Member States, *deleted*

Amendment 13

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Citation 8

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to Article 153 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, which defines the fields in which the Union is to support and complement the activities of the Member States, and in particular to Article 153(1)(h) on the integration of persons excluded from the labour market and Article 153(1)(j) on the combating of social exclusion, *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 14

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Citation 9

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to Article 352 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (‘flexibility clause’), which provides for the adoption of appropriate measures to attain one of the objectives set out in the Treaties, *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 15

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Citation 10

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to Title XVIII of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, which deals with economic, social and territorial cohesion,

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 16

Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution

Citation 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Council of Europe’s European Charter for Regional or Minority Languages, which recognises regional or minority languages as integral parts of Europe’s cultural heritage,

Or. fr

Amendment 17

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Citation 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its resolution of 10 July 2008 on the census of the Roma on the basis of ethnicity in Italy¹,

¹ OJ C 294 E, 3.12.2009, p. 54.

Or. en

Amendment 18

Renate Weber, Cecilia Wikström, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Citation 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its resolution of 10 July 2008 on the census of the Roma on the basis of ethnicity in Italy¹,

¹ *OJ C 294 E, 3.12.2009, p. 54.*

Or. en

Amendment 19

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Citation 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its resolution of 9 September 2010 on the situation of Roma and on freedom of movement in the European Union¹,

¹ *Texts adopted, P7_TA-PROV(2010)0312.*

Or. en

Amendment 20

Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution

Citation 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its resolution of 9 September 2010 on the situation of Roma and on freedom of movement in the

European Union¹,

¹ Texts adopted, P7_TA(2010)0312.

Or. fr

Amendment 21

Renate Weber, Cecilia Wikström, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Citation 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its resolution of 9 September 2010 on the situation of Roma and on freedom of movement in the European Union¹,

¹ Texts adopted, P7_TA(2010)0312.

Or. en

Amendment 22

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Citation 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to its resolution of 9 September 2010 on the situation of Roma and on freedom of movement in the European Union¹,

¹ Texts adopted, P7_TA(2010)0312.

Or. en

Amendment 23

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Citation 16 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 24 October 1995 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data¹,

¹ OJ L 281, 23.11.1995, p. 31.

Or. en

Amendment 24
Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution
Citation 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to Directive 2004/38/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29 April 2004 on the right of citizens of the Union and their family members to move and reside freely within the territory of the Member States¹,

¹ OJ L 158, 30.4.2004, p. 77.

Or. fr

Amendment 25

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Citation 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to Directive 2004/38/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29 April 2004 on the right of citizens of the Union and their family members to move and reside freely within

the territory of the Member States¹,

¹ *OJ L 158, 30.4.2004, p. 77.*

Or. en

Amendment 26

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Citation 23

Motion for a resolution

– having regard to the Commission Communication on the social and economic integration of the Roma in Europe (COM(2010)0133),

Amendment

– having regard to the Commission Communication on the social and economic integration of the Roma in Europe (COM(2010)0133), *the creation of a task-force¹ (on 7 September 2010), the first findings of the Task Force² and the reports of the European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights,*

¹ *IP/10/1097.*

² *MEMO/10/701 of 21.12.2010.*

Or. en

Amendment 27

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Citation 25 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the reports on Roma, racism and xenophobia in the Member States of the EU in 2009, published by the Fundamental Rights Agency¹, and to the reports by the Commissioner for Human Rights of the Council of Europe, Thomas Hammarberg,

¹ Report on Racism and Xenophobia in the Member States of the EU in 2009; European Union Minorities and Discrimination Survey, Data in Focus Report: The Roma in 2009; The Situation of Roma EU Citizens Moving to and Settling in Other EU Member States; and Housing Conditions of Roma and Travellers in the European Union: Comparative Report.

Or. en

Amendment 28

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution
Citation 25 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the related recommendations, opinions and declarations made by the Council of Europe, such as the conclusions of the Council of Europe High-level meeting on Roma (Strasbourg, 20 October 2010)¹,

¹ CM(2010)133 final.

Or. en

Amendment 29

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution
Citation 25 c (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the proclamation in 2005 of the Decade of Roma Inclusion and the establishment of the Roma Education Fund by a number of EU

Member States, candidate countries and other countries in which the Union institutions have a significant presence,

Or. en

Amendment 30

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution
Citation 25 d (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the recommendations adopted by the UN Committee for the Elimination of Racial Discrimination at its 77th session (2-27 August 2010),

Or. en

Amendment 31

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution
Citation 25 e (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the Council of Europe report entitled 'Fourth ECRI Report on France', published on 15 June 2010,

Or. en

Amendment 32

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution
Recital A**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

A. whereas a large proportion of Europe's 10-12 million Roma are struggling against an intolerable degree of social and economic exclusion and exclusion from human rights,

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 33
Renate Weber

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

A. whereas a large proportion of Europe's 10-12 million Roma ***are*** struggling against an intolerable degree of social and economic exclusion and exclusion from human rights,

A. whereas a large proportion of Europe's 10-12 million Roma ***has suffered systematic discrimination and as a consequence is*** struggling against an intolerable degree of social and economic exclusion and exclusion from human rights,

Or. en

Amendment 34
Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Recital A

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

A. whereas a large proportion of ***Europe's*** 10-12 million Roma are struggling against an intolerable degree of social ***and*** economic exclusion and exclusion from human rights,

A. whereas a large proportion of ***the European Union's*** 10-12 million Roma are struggling against an intolerable degree of social, economic ***and cultural (access to education and culture, etc.)*** exclusion and exclusion from human rights,

Or. fr

Amendment 35

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas a large proportion of Europe's 10-12 million Roma are struggling against an intolerable degree of social and economic exclusion **and exclusion from** human rights,

Amendment

A. whereas a large proportion of Europe's 10-12 million Roma are struggling against an intolerable degree of social and economic exclusion, human rights **violations, and experience severe stigmatization and discrimination in public and private life as well as worrying levels of race based violence and other hate crime,**

Or. en

Amendment 36

Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas a large proportion of Europe's 10-12 million Roma are struggling against an intolerable degree of social and economic exclusion and exclusion from human rights,

Amendment

A. whereas a large proportion of Europe's 10-12 million Roma are struggling against an intolerable degree of social and economic exclusion and exclusion from human rights **and are victims of the violent and xenophobic attitudes of the authorities and political groups, which have effects on the population's attitude,**

Or. fr

Amendment 37

Ioan Enciu

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas a large proportion of **Europe's** 10-12 million Roma are struggling against an intolerable degree of social and economic exclusion and exclusion from human rights,

Amendment

A. whereas a large proportion of **the** 10-12 million Roma **EU citizens** are struggling against an intolerable degree of social and economic exclusion and exclusion from human rights,

Or. en

Amendment 38

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution
Recital A a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Aa. whereas the European Union is founded on the principles enshrined in the EU Charter of Fundamental Rights and in the EU treaties, which include the principles of non-discrimination, the specific rights intrinsic to EU citizenship, free movement and equality,

Or. en

Amendment 39

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution
Recital A b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ab. whereas the EU trio in their joint declaration on the second Roma Summit held in Cordoba on 8-9 April 2010 committed themselves to: advance the mainstreaming of Roma issues in European and national policies on

fundamental rights and protection against racism, poverty and social exclusion, improve the design of the roadmap of the Integrated Platform on Roma Inclusion and prioritizing key objectives and results, ensure that existing financial instruments of the European Union, in particular the Structural Funds, are made available to the Roma,

Or. en

Amendment 40

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the EU has developed a range of useful tools to foster the inclusion of Roma, but these are scattered across policy areas and their effect is hard to measure,

Amendment

B. whereas the EU has developed a range of useful tools, ***mechanisms and funds*** to foster the inclusion of Roma, but these are scattered across policy areas and their effect ***and benefit*** is hard to measure; ***and despite the existence of numerous joint initiatives and institutional approaches, the problems and challenges regarding the inclusion of Roma have so far not been met effectively and therefore the no-change option is unsustainable,***

Or. en

Amendment 41

Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution

Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the EU has developed a range of useful tools to foster the inclusion of Roma, but these are scattered across policy

Amendment

B. whereas the EU has developed a range of useful tools to foster the inclusion of Roma, but these are scattered across policy

areas and their effect is hard to measure,

areas *which have not been monitored* and their effect is hard to measure,

Or. fr

Amendment 42
Michèle Striffler

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the EU has developed a range of useful tools to foster the inclusion of Roma, but these are scattered across policy areas and their effect is hard to measure,

Amendment

B. whereas the EU has developed a range of useful tools to foster the inclusion of Roma, but these are scattered across policy areas, *their coordination needs to be improved* and their effect is hard to measure,

Or. fr

Amendment 43
Stanimir Ilchev

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

B. whereas the EU has developed a range of useful tools to foster the inclusion of Roma, but these are scattered across policy areas and their effect is hard to measure,

Amendment

B. whereas the EU has developed a range of useful tools to foster the inclusion of Roma, but these are scattered across policy areas and their effect *remains limited and* is hard to measure,

Or. en

Amendment 44
Salvatore Iacolino, Clemente Mastella, Carlo Fidanza

Motion for a resolution
Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas true integration of the Roma is possible only by means of mutual recognition of the rights and obligations of the communities concerned,

Or. it

Amendment 45
Philip Claeys

Motion for a resolution
Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. whereas, in addition to the rights of the Roma in Europe, the rights of non-Roma people in Europe must also be fully respected by everybody, including the right to own property in the form of land and the right to safety,

Or. nl

Amendment 46

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital C

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

C. whereas despite the existence of numerous cooperation mechanisms and institutions, the problems and challenges regarding the inclusion of Roma have so far not been met effectively and therefore the no-change option is unsustainable,

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 47

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas a large majority of Europe's 10-12 million Roma are struggling against an intolerable degree of social and economic exclusion and continue to suffer serious systematic discrimination in education (in particular segregation), housing (in particular forced evictions and sub-standard living conditions, often in ghettos), employment (a particularly low employment rate) and equal access to healthcare and other public services, and whereas they have an astoundingly low level of political participation,

Or. en

Amendment 48

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Recital C b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Cb. whereas a majority of European Roma became EU citizens after the 2004 and 2007 enlargements, so that they and their families enjoy the right to move and reside freely within the territory of the Member States,

Or. en

Amendment 49

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital C c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Cc. whereas the EU Strategy should address the specific circumstances of Roma people, whether EU citizens or not and whether residing in their EU country of origin or not,

Or. en

Amendment 50

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital C d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Cd. whereas repatriations and returns of Roma have been taking place in several Member States and are often accompanied by the stigmatisation of Roma and general anti-Gypsyism in political discourse,

Or. en

Amendment 51

Renate Weber, Cecilia Wikström, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

D. whereas non-discrimination - ***although indispensable*** - is ***not by itself enough*** to overcome the historic disadvantages of the Roma, and whereas it is ***therefore***

D. whereas ***it is a duty for the EU and for its Member States to ensure the full respect, protection and promotion of fundamental rights, equality and non-***

necessary to **complement equality** legislation and policies by addressing the specific needs of the Roma regarding the **fulfilment** of and **access to** their human rights to employment, housing, healthcare and education by means of an EU-level strategy,

discrimination, **the right to free movement for all citizens, including for the Roma; whereas this is a necessary and fundamental precondition to successfully take measures to** overcome the historic disadvantages of the Roma and **fight discriminations they encounter;** whereas it is necessary to **ensure the full and non-discriminatory application of** legislation and policies **and mechanisms to monitor and sanction violations of the rights of Romas shall be strengthened for this aim, whereas these measures must be complemented and reinforced** by addressing the specific needs of the Roma regarding the **fulfilment** of and **enjoyment of** their human rights, **including access** to employment, housing, healthcare and education by means of an EU-level strategy,

Or. en

Amendment 52
Cornelia Ernst

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas non-discrimination - although indispensable - is **not by itself enough** to **overcome the historic disadvantages of the Roma,** and whereas it is therefore necessary to complement equality legislation and policies by **addressing the specific needs of the Roma regarding the fulfilment of and access to their human rights to employment, housing, healthcare and education by means of an EU-level strategy,**

Amendment

D. whereas non-discrimination **legislation** - although indispensable - is **still an inadequate answer to a situation of structural discrimination** and whereas it is therefore necessary to complement equality legislation and policies by **measures to prevent or compensate for disadvantages linked to racial or ethnic origin,**

Or. en

Amendment 53
Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas non-discrimination - although indispensable - is not by itself enough to overcome the historic disadvantages of the Roma, and whereas it is therefore necessary to complement equality legislation and policies by **addressing** the **specific needs of** the Roma regarding the fulfilment **of and access to** their human rights to employment, housing, healthcare **and** education by means of an EU-level strategy,

Amendment

D. whereas non-discrimination - although indispensable - is not by itself enough to overcome the historic disadvantages of the Roma, and whereas it is therefore necessary to complement equality legislation and policies by **abolishing** the **discrimination against** the Roma regarding the fulfilment **and exercise of** their human rights to employment, housing, healthcare, education, **training and culture** by means of an EU-level strategy,

Or. fr

Amendment 54
Antigoni Papadopoulou

Motion for a resolution
Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas non-discrimination - although indispensable - is not by itself enough to overcome the historic disadvantages of the Roma, and whereas it is therefore necessary to complement equality legislation and policies by addressing the specific needs of the Roma regarding the fulfilment of and access to their human rights to employment, housing, healthcare and **education** by means of an EU-level strategy,

Amendment

D. whereas non-discrimination - although indispensable - is not by itself enough to overcome the historic disadvantages of the Roma, and whereas it is therefore necessary to complement equality legislation and policies by addressing the specific needs of the Roma regarding the fulfilment of and access to their human rights to employment, housing, healthcare, **education** and **participation in public affairs** by means of an EU-level strategy,

Or. en

Amendment 55

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas non-discrimination - **although indispensable** - is **not by itself enough** to overcome the historic disadvantages of the Roma, and whereas it is therefore necessary to complement equality legislation and policies by addressing the specific needs of the Roma regarding the fulfilment of and access to their human rights to employment, housing, healthcare and **education** by means of an EU-level strategy,

Amendment

D. whereas non-discrimination is **the first step** to overcome the historic disadvantages of the Roma, and whereas it is therefore necessary to complement equality legislation and policies by addressing the specific needs of the Roma regarding the fulfilment of and access to their human rights to employment, housing, healthcare, **education** and **political participation** by means of an EU-level strategy,

Or. en

Amendment 56

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas non-discrimination - although indispensable - is not by itself enough to overcome the historic disadvantages of the Roma, and whereas it is therefore necessary to complement equality legislation and policies by addressing the specific needs of the Roma regarding the fulfilment of and access to their human rights to employment, housing, healthcare and education by means of an EU-level strategy,

Amendment

D. whereas non-discrimination - although indispensable - is not by itself enough to overcome the historic disadvantages of the Roma, and whereas it is therefore necessary to complement equality legislation and policies by addressing the specific needs of the Roma regarding the fulfilment of and access to their human rights to employment, housing, healthcare, education **and vocational training** by means of an EU-level strategy,

Or. en

Amendment 57

Stanimir Ilchev

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas non-discrimination - although indispensable - is not by itself enough to overcome the historic disadvantages of the Roma, and whereas it is therefore necessary to complement equality legislation and policies by addressing the specific needs of the Roma regarding the fulfilment of and access to their human rights to employment, housing, healthcare and education by means of an EU-level strategy,

Amendment

D. whereas non-discrimination - although indispensable - is not by itself enough to overcome the historic disadvantages of the Roma, and whereas it is therefore necessary to complement equality legislation and policies by addressing **both** the specific **and the usual** needs of the Roma regarding the fulfilment of and access to their human rights to employment, housing, healthcare and education by means of an EU-level strategy,

Or. en

Amendment 58

Emine Bozkurt

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas non-discrimination - although indispensable - is not by itself enough to overcome the historic disadvantages of the Roma, and whereas it is therefore necessary to complement equality legislation and policies by addressing the specific needs of the Roma regarding the fulfilment of and access to their human rights to employment, housing, healthcare and education by means of an EU-level strategy,

Amendment

D. whereas non-discrimination - although indispensable - is not by itself enough to overcome the historic disadvantages of the Roma, and whereas it is therefore necessary to complement equality legislation and policies by addressing the specific needs of the Roma regarding the fulfilment of and access to their human rights to employment, housing, healthcare and education by means of an EU-level strategy, **whereas the diversity of the Roma minority throughout the European Union needs to be taken into account in the EU Strategy,**

Or. en

Amendment 59

Philip Claeys

Motion for a resolution

Recital D

Motion for a resolution

D. whereas non-discrimination - although indispensable - is not by itself enough to overcome the historic disadvantages of the Roma, and whereas it is therefore necessary to complement equality legislation and policies by addressing the specific needs of the Roma regarding the fulfilment of and access to their human rights to employment, housing, healthcare and education by means of an EU-level strategy,

Amendment

D. whereas non-discrimination - although indispensable - is not by itself enough to overcome the historic disadvantages of the Roma, and whereas it is therefore necessary to complement equality legislation and policies by addressing the specific needs of the Roma regarding the fulfilment of and access to their human rights to employment, housing, healthcare and education by means of an EU-level strategy; ***whereas it is also important to stress the responsibility of the Roma themselves to integrate, particularly by respecting the right of all children (including girls) to education,***

Or. nl

Amendment 60

Livia Járóka

Motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas the soft policy approach of the Open Method of Coordination relying on the voluntary participation of Member States and without any hard incentive inducing effective performance proved to be insufficient in fostering Roma inclusion and this limitation may be partially obviated by tying EU funding mechanisms more closely to peer review processes,

Or. en

Amendment 61

Livia Járóka

Eva-Britt Svensson on behalf of the FEMM commission

Motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas the employment rate of Roma women is even lower than that of Roma men and, on the other hand, given their role in the family, women can be the cornerstones of the inclusion of marginalized communities,

Or. en

Amendment 62

Livia Járóka

Eva-Britt Svensson on behalf of the FEMM commission

Motion for a resolution

Recital D b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Db. whereas women from ethnic minorities and especially Roma women face much more serious discrimination than men from the same ethnic group or women from the majority,

Or. en

Amendment 63

Ioan Enciu

Motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

D a. whereas the Roma population have a specific cultural identity including a tradition of mobility which should be protected,

Or. en

Amendment 64
Nathalie Griesbeck

Motion for a resolution
Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas it is necessary to pay particular attention to minors and children when working out a European strategy for the integration of the Roma,

Or. fr

Amendment 65
Renate Weber, Cecilia Wikström, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas discriminations, evictions, expulsions, persecutions, segregation, racist speeches inciting to hate by political and governmental leaders, fingerprinting and ethnic profiling, inter alia, still occur on the EU territory and whereas the EU shall address these issues in the framework of the EU Strategy on Roma Inclusion by ensuring a stronger implementation of the directives on free movement, on discrimination based on race or ethnicity, on data protection, as well as of the Framework Decision on Racism and Xenophobia, in cooperation

with the Member States and with the support of the Fundamental Rights Agency, the Council of Europe and NGOs,

Or. en

Amendment 66
Emine Bozkurt

Motion for a resolution
Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas growing stigmatisation of Roma and anti-Gypsyism in political discourse and general public are causes for concern, whereas the questionable repatriations and returns of Roma that have been taking place in several Member States have created fear and anxiety amongst the Roma population as well as worrying levels of racism and discrimination,

Or. en

Amendment 67
Cecilia Wikström

Motion for a resolution
Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas the chances of the Roma accessing the same rights and obligations as citizens of a Member State are largely dependant on their being provided with legal documentation of citizenship,

Or. en

Amendment 68
Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas access for the Roma people to high-quality education and vocational training, the sharing and understanding of their culture, their values and their cultural heritage, their involvement in associations and better representation for their community are essential strands of a holistic approach to the implementation of national and European strategies for their inclusion and involvement in society,

Or. fr

Amendment 69
Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Recital D b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Db. whereas high-quality education and training has an influence on an individual's future life, in both personal and professional terms, and on his or her involvement in society, and it is therefore essential to ensure that everyone has the same access to education and training without discrimination of any kind, and whereas the inclusion of cultural diversity and action to combat stereotypes in school curricula from a very early age is an important tool for Roma integration and mutual understanding,

Or. fr

Amendment 70
Carlo Fidanza, Roberta Angelilli

Motion for a resolution
Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas in many parts of Europe, particularly in and around metropolitan areas, many Roma communities find it difficult – and have little inclination – to integrate, whereas this difficulty is often manifested in the setting-up of unauthorised camps in extremely unhygienic and insanitary conditions and illegal behaviour and actions which undermine the safety of local communities, particularly exploitation of minors for the purpose of begging, theft, pickpocketing and prostitution, and whereas, by means of strong family ties, people in difficulties often reject the pathways to integration offered to them by local authorities,

Or. it

Amendment 71
Carlo Fidanza, Roberta Angelilli

Motion for a resolution
Recital D b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Db. whereas moreover the continued existence of many Roma communities consisting of European citizens residing in a Member State other than that of origin increasingly constitutes a flagrant violation of Directive 2004/38/EC, and whereas, as the principle of non-discrimination and the impossibility of mass expulsions remain firm, the Commission has not yet indicated how Member States can in practice expel people who violate that Directive,

Amendment 72

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital D a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Da. whereas the EU strategy on Roma inclusion should not lead to programmes that stigmatise ethnic Roma populations but to programmes that target marginalized and/or vulnerable populations, with particular attention to Roma populations, while respecting the multiple identity of each Roma individual,

Or. en

Amendment 73

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Recital D b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Db. whereas funding is available, e.g. the new opportunity provided under the Structural Funds to devote up to 2% of the total European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) allocation to housing expenditure in favour of marginalised communities, which will take effect in the course of 2010, or the existing possibilities under the European Social Fund, whereas, however, a large part of allocated funds to Roma do not benefit Roma,

Or. en

Amendment 74

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution Recital D c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Dc. whereas on 19 October 2010, the Commission announced the presentation of a EU Framework for national Roma strategies in April 2011¹,

¹ MEMO/10/502.

Or. en

Amendment 75

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1. Calls on the Commission to propose and the Council to adopt an EU Strategy on Roma Inclusion (hereinafter: ‘the Strategy’) as an indicative, inclusive and place-based action plan, ***which is*** prepared and implemented on a multi-level basis and can evolve as needed; it should be based on the tasks, objectives, principles and instruments defined by the Treaties ***and*** the Charter of Fundamental Rights, as referred to above, and on the shared competences, as well as the supporting, coordinating and complementary actions, of the Union;

1. Calls on the Commission to propose and the Council to adopt an EU Strategy on Roma Inclusion (hereinafter: ‘the Strategy’) as an indicative, inclusive and place-based action plan, prepared and implemented on a multi-level basis and ***that*** can evolve as needed; it should be ***built on the fundamental values of equality, access to rights, non-discrimination and gender equality; it shall be*** based on the tasks, objectives, principles and instruments defined by the Treaties, the Charter of Fundamental Rights ***and the relevant EU legislation***, as referred to above, and on the shared competences, as well as the supporting, coordinating and complementary actions,

of the Union;

Or. en

Amendment 76
Cornelia Ernst

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Calls on the Commission to propose and the Council to adopt an EU Strategy on Roma Inclusion (hereinafter: ‘the Strategy’) as an indicative, inclusive and place-based action plan, which is prepared and implemented on a multi-level basis ***and can evolve as needed***; it should be based on ***the tasks, objectives, principles and instruments defined by*** the Treaties and the Charter of Fundamental Rights, as referred to above, and on the shared competences, as well as the supporting, coordinating and complementary actions, of the Union;

Amendment

1. Calls on the Commission to propose and the Council to adopt an EU Strategy on Roma Inclusion (hereinafter: ‘the Strategy’) as an indicative, inclusive and place-based action plan, which is prepared and implemented on a multi-level basis; it should be based on the Treaties and the Charter of Fundamental Rights, as referred to above, and on the shared competences, as well as the supporting, coordinating and complementary actions, of the Union;

Or. en

Amendment 77
Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Calls on the Commission to propose and the Council to adopt an EU Strategy on Roma Inclusion (hereinafter: ‘the Strategy’) as an ***indicative***, inclusive and place-based action plan, which is prepared and implemented ***on a multi-level basis*** and can evolve as needed; it should be based on the tasks, objectives, principles and instruments defined by the Treaties ***and*** the Charter of Fundamental Rights, as

Amendment

1. Calls on the Commission to propose and the Council to adopt an EU Strategy on Roma Inclusion (hereinafter: ‘the Strategy’) as an inclusive and place-based action plan, which is prepared and implemented ***at all political and administrative levels*** and can evolve as needed; it should be based on the tasks, objectives, principles and instruments defined by the Treaties, the Charter of

referred to above, and on the shared competences, as well as the supporting, coordinating and complementary actions, of the Union;

Fundamental Rights *and the relevant conventions and instruments of the Council of Europe*, as referred to above, and on the shared competences, as well as the supporting, coordinating and complementary actions, of the Union;

Or. fr

Amendment 78

Monica Luisa Macovei, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Calls on the Commission to propose and the Council to adopt an EU Strategy on Roma Inclusion (hereinafter: ‘the Strategy’) as an indicative, inclusive and place-based action plan, which is prepared and implemented on a multi-level basis and can evolve as needed; it should be based on the tasks, objectives, principles and instruments defined by the Treaties and the Charter of Fundamental Rights, as referred to above, and on the shared competences, as well as the supporting, coordinating and complementary actions, of the Union;

Amendment

1. Calls on the Commission to propose and the Council to adopt *together with the Parliament within one year* an EU Strategy on Roma Inclusion (hereinafter: ‘the Strategy’) as an indicative, inclusive and place-based action plan, which is prepared and implemented on a multi-level basis and can evolve as needed; it should be based on the tasks, objectives, principles and instruments defined by the Treaties and the Charter of Fundamental Rights, as referred to above, and on the shared competences, as well as the supporting, coordinating and complementary actions, of the Union;

Or. en

Amendment 79

Renate Weber

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Calls on the Commission to propose and the Council to adopt an EU Strategy on Roma Inclusion (hereinafter: ‘the Strategy’) *as* an indicative, inclusive and

Amendment

1. Calls on the Commission to propose and the Council to adopt an EU Strategy on Roma Inclusion (hereinafter: ‘the Strategy’) *being* an *EU-wide* indicative,

place-based action plan, which is prepared and implemented on a multi-level basis and can evolve **as** needed; it should be based on the tasks, objectives, principles and instruments defined by the Treaties and the Charter of Fundamental Rights, as referred to above, and on the shared competences, as well as the supporting, coordinating and complementary actions, of the Union;

inclusive and place-based action plan, which is prepared and implemented on a multi-level basis and can evolve **when** needed; it should be based on the tasks, objectives, principles and instruments defined by the Treaties and the Charter of Fundamental Rights, as referred to above, and on the shared competences, as well as the supporting, coordinating and complementary actions, of the Union;

Or. en

Amendment 80

Iliana Malinova Iotova

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Calls on the Commission to propose and the Council to adopt an EU Strategy on Roma Inclusion (hereinafter: ‘the Strategy’) as an indicative, inclusive and place-based action plan, which is prepared and implemented on a multi-level basis and can evolve as needed; it should be based on the tasks, objectives, principles and instruments defined by the Treaties and the Charter of Fundamental Rights, as referred to above, and on the shared competences, as well as the supporting, coordinating and complementary actions, of the Union;

Amendment

1. Calls on the Commission to propose, and the Council to adopt, an EU Strategy on Roma Inclusion (hereinafter: ‘the Strategy’) **as well** as an indicative, inclusive and place-based action plan, which is prepared and implemented on a multi-level basis and can evolve as needed; it should be based on the tasks, objectives, principles and instruments defined by the Treaties and the Charter of Fundamental Rights, as referred to above, and on the shared competences, as well as the supporting, coordinating and complementary actions, of the Union;

Or. bg

Amendment 81

Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Invites the Commission to carry out a

complete, detailed evaluation of all the instruments and measures currently available, of progress made, of persistent deadlocks at all levels (European, national, regional and local) and of the efficient use by Member States of funds for Roma integration already allocated; considers that this evaluation should be made public before the formal proposal on the strategy is submitted to the Council;

Or. fr

Amendment 82

Salvatore Iacolino, Clemente Mastella, Carlo Fidanza

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Observes that the Strategy must help to reconcile the right to support, assistance and integration of Roma communities with the duties of civic and social responsibility in relation to other communities;

Or. it

Amendment 83

Iliana Malinova Iotova

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Calls on the Commission to ensure respect for the principle of the free movement of people in the European Union, the protection of personal data and human rights;

Or. bg

Amendment 84

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point a – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

(a) adopt Priority Areas for the Strategy,
above all:

Amendment

(a) adopt Priority Areas for the Strategy,
such as:

Or. en

Amendment 85

Renate Weber, Cecilia Wikström, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point a – indent 1

Motion for a resolution

– non-discrimination and *human rights*,

Amendment

– *fundamental rights, equality and non-discrimination, free movement, racism and xenophobia*,

Or. en

Amendment 86

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point a – indent 1

Motion for a resolution

– *non-discrimination and* human rights,

Amendment

– human rights, *in particular non-discrimination*,

Or. en

Amendment 87

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point a – indent 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- gender equality,

Or. en

Amendment 88

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point a – indent 1 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- free movement,

Or. en

Amendment 89

Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point a – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– education,

– education **and vocational and adult training,**

Or. fr

Amendment 90

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point a – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

– education,

Amendment

– education *and vocational training*,

Or. en

Amendment 91
Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point a – indent 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *culture*,

Or. fr

Amendment 92
Carlo Fidanza, Roberta Angelilli

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point a – indent 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *education concerning legality*,

Or. it

Amendment 93
Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point a – indent 4

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– housing,

– housing, *including a healthy environment and adequate infrastructure*,

Or. en

Amendment 94

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point a – indent 5

Motion for a resolution

– healthcare, and

Amendment

– healthcare, ***and improving the health situation of Roma***, and

Or. en

Amendment 95

Iliana Malinova Iotova

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point a – indent 6

Motion for a resolution

empowerment of Roma civil society;

Amendment

– ***inclusion of the authorised representatives of Roma civil society in the taking of decisions, and in managing the implementation and monitoring thereof***;

Or. bg

Amendment 96

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point a – indent 6

Motion for a resolution

– ***empowerment*** of Roma *civil society*;

Amendment

– ***political and civil participation*** of Roma, ***including Roma youth***;

Or. en

Amendment 97
Monica Luisa Macovei, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point a – indent 6

Motion for a resolution

– empowerment of Roma civil society;

Amendment

– empowerment of Roma civil society **and Roma youth**;

Or. en

Amendment 98
Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point a – indent 6

Motion for a resolution

– empowerment of Roma civil society;

Amendment

– empowerment of Roma civil society **and Roma youth**;

Or. en

Amendment 99
Emine Bozkurt

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point a – indent 6

Motion for a resolution

– empowerment of Roma civil society;

Amendment

– empowerment of Roma civil society, **participation of Roma representatives, in particular with a focus on Roma youth**;

Or. en

Amendment 100
Monica Luisa Macovei

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point a – indent 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- inclusion of Roma, particularly at the leadership level, in Government and EU institutions;

Or. en

Amendment 101

Renate Weber

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point a a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

(aa) present in the Strategy a roadmap for introducing binding minimum standards at EU level for the Priority Areas on education, employment, housing and healthcare;

Or. en

Amendment 102

Renate Weber, Cecilia Wikström, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 1

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– **anti-discrimination** measures and awareness-raising,

– measures **to guarantee, protect and promote fundamental rights (implementation of the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms and related jurisprudence, of the Charter of Fundamental Rights provisions), equality and non-discrimination (implementation of the Racial Equality Directive), right to free movement (implementation of the free movement directive without discriminations) and** awareness-raising,

Or. en

Amendment 103

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 1

Motion for a resolution

– anti-discrimination measures and *awareness-raising*,

Amendment

– *adopt effective* anti-discrimination *legislation and* measures, *including awareness-raising actions targeting Roma or non-Roma, in order to eradicate discriminatory obstacles, challenge prejudices, stereotypes, racism and anti-gypsyism, while ensuring effective recourse to justice and an end to impunity,*

Or. en

Amendment 104

Iliana Malinova Iotova

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 1

Motion for a resolution

anti-discrimination measures *and awareness-raising*,

Amendment

measures *to protect against discrimination and the violation of human rights,*

Or. bg

Amendment 105

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 1

Motion for a resolution

– anti-discrimination measures *and awareness-raising*,

Amendment

– *introducing* anti-discrimination measures *in all field of life,*

Amendment 106
Monica Luisa Macovei

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 1

Motion for a resolution

– anti-discrimination measures and awareness-raising,

Amendment

– anti-discrimination measures and awareness-raising, ***including on multiple discrimination,***

Or. en

Amendment 107
Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- ensuring fundamental rights, including the freedom of movement within the territory of the EU,

Or. en

Amendment 108

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

– ***prejudices, stereotypes, racism and anti-gypsyism,***

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 109

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

– prejudices, stereotypes, racism *and anti-gypsyism*,

Amendment

– ***combating anti-gypsism***, prejudices, stereotypes, racism, ***stigmatisation, hate speech against Roma, and imposing appropriate punishment for racially motivated crimes***,

Or. en

Amendment 110

Iliana Malinova Iotova

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

prejudices, stereotypes, racism and anti-gypsyism,

Amendment

combating of prejudices, stereotypes, racism and anti-gypsyism,

Or. bg

Amendment 111

Renate Weber, Cecilia Wikström, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

– prejudices, stereotypes, racism and anti-gypsyism,

Amendment

– ***combating*** prejudices, stereotypes, racism and anti-gypsyism, ***notably by ensuring full implementation of the Framework Decision on Racism and Xenophobia***,

Or. en

Amendment 112
Monica Luisa Macovei, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

– prejudices, stereotypes, racism and anti-gypsyism,

Amendment

– **combat** prejudices, stereotypes, racism and anti-gypsyism,

Or. en

Amendment 113
Marian-Jean Marinescu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

– prejudices, stereotypes, racism and anti-gypsyism,

Amendment

– **combating** prejudices, stereotypes, racism and anti-gypsyism,

Or. en

Amendment 114
Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

– prejudices, stereotypes, racism and **anti-gypsyism**,

Amendment

– prejudices, stereotypes, racism and **hostility towards the Roma**,

Or. fr

Amendment 115
Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- ensuring that the media do not transmit prejudice against the Roma community and promote a positive image of diversity, as well as allowing a more proportionate participation of Roma in the media,

Or. en

Amendment 116

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 3**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– protection of victims of human rights abuses,

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 117 Kinga Göncz

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 3**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– protection of victims of human rights abuses,

– protecting victims of human rights abuses, ensuring that legal aid is provided for them, with particular attention to the situation of Roma children and women who are often subject to double discrimination,

Or. en

Amendment 118
Antigoni Papadopoulou

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 3

Motion for a resolution

– *protection of victims of* human rights abuses,

Amendment

– *prevention* of human rights abuses *and protection of victims*,

Or. en

Amendment 119
Stanimir Ilchev

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

- protection of the spouses and the children of mixed marriages,

Or. en

Amendment 120
Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

- introducing preventive measures against trafficking in human beings whose victims are over-represented among the Roma,

Or. en

Amendment 121
Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 3 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- training of persons involved at all levels of administration, justice and police services on non-discriminatory practises,

Or. en

Amendment 122
Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 3 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- setting up dialogue between local authorities, judicial bodies, police and the Roma community in order to abolish discrimination in the judicial sphere, improve confidence and combat ethnic profiling,

Or. en

Amendment 123
Marian-Jean Marinescu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- increasing the degree of civic education,

Or. en

Amendment 124

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 4

Motion for a resolution

– access to quality education,

Amendment

– ***ensure*** access to quality education ***for all, provide adult vocational training and access to lifelong learning, eradicate school segregation, promote early childhood education and intercultural education, adopt measures to prevent early school-leaving and academic failure, facilitate the access to secondary and higher education, combat the over-representation of Roma in special schools,***

Or. en

Amendment 125

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 4

Motion for a resolution

– access to quality education,

Amendment

– ***ensuring equal*** access to quality education,

Or. en

Amendment 126

Cornelia Ernst, Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 4

Motion for a resolution

– access to quality education,

Amendment

– ***equal*** access to quality education,

Or. en

Amendment 127

Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 4

Motion for a resolution

– access to quality education,

Amendment

– access to quality education *from a very early age*,

Or. fr

Amendment 128
Georgios Papanikolaou

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 4

Motion for a resolution

– access to quality education,

Amendment

– access to quality education *while duly respecting the cultural specificities of the Roma people and attaching particular importance to the learning of foreign languages, inter alia, and to making them as familiar as possible with the new technologies and the Internet*,

Or. el

Amendment 129
Iliana Malinova Iotova

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 4

Motion for a resolution

access to quality education,

Amendment

access to quality *basic* education,

Or. bg

Amendment 130

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– adult vocational training and access to lifelong learning,

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 131
Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– adult vocational training and **access to** lifelong learning,

– **providing equal access to** adult vocational training and lifelong learning,

Or. en

Amendment 132
Cornelia Ernst, Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– adult vocational training and access to lifelong learning,

– **equal access to** adult vocational training and access to lifelong learning,

Or. en

Amendment 133
Emine Bozkurt

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- fight against institutional discrimination, developing active inclusion policy for Roma in various levels of Government and EU institutions,

Or. en

Amendment 134
Emine Bozkurt

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 5 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- information campaigns about rights and obligations,

Or. en

Amendment 135

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 6

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– basic care infrastructure,

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 136
Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 6

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– basic care infrastructure,

– equal access to social services,

Or. en

Amendment 137
Cornelia Ernst, Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 6

Motion for a resolution

– basic care infrastructure,

Amendment

– *equal access to* basic care infrastructure,

Or. en

Amendment 138
Marian-Jean Marinescu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 6

Motion for a resolution

– basic care infrastructure,

Amendment

– *access to* basic care infrastructure,

Or. en

Amendment 139
Cornelia Ernst, Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- *equal access to social services,*

Or. en

Amendment 140

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 7

Motion for a resolution
– *school desegregation,*

Amendment
deleted

Or. en

Amendment 141
Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 7

Motion for a resolution
– school *desegregation,*

Amendment
– *abolishment of school segregation, by creating inclusive school climate and employing Roma school mediators,*

Or. en

Amendment 142
Cornelia Ernst, Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 7

Motion for a resolution
– school *desegregation,*

Amendment
– *abolishment of school segregation,*

Or. en

Amendment 143
Marian-Jean Marinescu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 7

Motion for a resolution
– school *desegregation,*

Amendment
– *elimination of school segregation,*

Or. en

Amendment 144
Iliana Malinova Iotova

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 7

Motion for a resolution

– school desegregation,

Amendment

school *and classroom* desegregation,

Or. bg

Amendment 145
Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*- providing equal access to adequate
preparation for competitiveness in the job
market,*

Or. en

Amendment 146

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 8

Motion for a resolution

– *early childhood education,*

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 147
Cornelia Ernst, Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 8

Motion for a resolution

– early childhood education,

Amendment

– ***equal access to*** early childhood education,

Or. en

Amendment 148
Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 8

Motion for a resolution

– early childhood education,

Amendment

– ***providing equal access to*** early childhood education,

Or. en

Amendment 149
Emine Bozkurt

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- ***education of girls,***

Or. en

Amendment 150
Iliana Malinova Iotova

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

provision of extracurricular and outside school activities for pupils,

Or. bg

Amendment 151

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 9

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– *intercultural education,*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 152

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 9

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– intercultural education,

– *setting up awareness raising and intercultural education programmes to promote cultural understanding, and introducing Roma history and culture into the education curricula,*

Or. en

Amendment 153

Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– *facilitation of dialogue between families and schools, particularly through ‘mediators’,*

Or. fr

Amendment 154

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- increasing the number of Roma teachers, ensuring the protection of the language and identity of Roma children making education available in their own language,

Or. en

Amendment 155

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 10

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– measures to prevent early school-leaving and academic failure,

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 156

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 10

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– measures to prevent early school-leaving and academic failure,

*– **introducing** measures to prevent early school-leaving and academic failure,*

Or. en

Amendment 157
Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- measures to send children who have dropped out of the school system back to school, such as the creation of second-chance programmes,

Or. fr

Amendment 158

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 11

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– secondary and higher education,

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 159
Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 11

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– secondary and higher education,

– providing equal access to secondary and higher education,

Or. en

Amendment 160
Cornelia Ernst, Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 11

Motion for a resolution

– secondary and higher education,

Amendment

– ***equal access to*** secondary and higher education,

Or. en

Amendment 161
Iliana Malinova Iotova

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 11

Motion for a resolution

– secondary and higher education,

Amendment

access to quality secondary and higher education,

Or. bg

Amendment 162
Antigoni Papadopoulou

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 11

Motion for a resolution

– secondary and higher education,

Amendment

– secondary and higher education ***and scholarship programmes,***

Or. en

Amendment 163

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 12

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– combating the over-representation of Roma in special schools,

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 164
Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- combating child poverty, reducing children's separation from their families and preventing their placement in foster homes and special care caused by poverty,

Or. en

Amendment 165

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 13

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– micro-credit for entrepreneurship and self-employment,

– ensure effective access to the labour market and social services; develop micro-credit for entrepreneurship and self-employment, ensure the hiring of Roma staff in the public administration at all levels, especially in organisations participating in the programming and implementation of EU and national funded programmes for Roma inclusion,

Or. en

Amendment 166

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 13

Motion for a resolution

– micro-credit for entrepreneurship and self-employment,

Amendment

– **making** micro-credit **available** for entrepreneurship and self-employment,

Or. en

Amendment 167

Iliana Malinova Iotova

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 13

Motion for a resolution

– micro-credit for entrepreneurship and self-employment,

Amendment

provision of micro-credit for entrepreneurship and self-employment,

Or. bg

Amendment 168

Georgios Papanikolaou

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment
- combating moonlighting,

Or. el

Amendment 169

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 14

Motion for a resolution

– housing and territorial desegregation,

Amendment

– ***ensure access to quality and healthy housing; fight for housing*** and territorial desegregation, ***while guaranteeing the right to a registered address, including the possibility of registering with a civil society organisation,***

Or. en

Amendment 170

Cornelia Ernst, Kinga Göncz, Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 14

Motion for a resolution

– housing and territorial ***desegregation***,

Amendment

– ***equal access to*** housing and ***abolishment of territorial segregation***,

Or. en

Amendment 171

Marian-Jean Marinescu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 14

Motion for a resolution

– housing and territorial ***desegregation***,

Amendment

– ***access to*** housing and ***combating*** territorial ***segregation***,

Or. en

Amendment 172

Carlo Fidanza, Roberta Angelilli

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 14

Motion for a resolution

- housing and territorial desegregation,

Amendment

- housing and territorial desegregation,
with the aim of avoiding the spontaneous setting-up of illegal encampments, which are a source of degradation and insecurity,

Or. it

Amendment 173

Iliana Malinova Iotova

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 14 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

upgrading of existing, and development of new, settlement construction plans, and assistance to Roma families to regularise those dwellings that meet legal standards,

Or. bg

Amendment 174

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 15

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– addressing infrastructural and environmental aspects of housing,

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 175

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 15

Motion for a resolution

– addressing *infrastructural* and environmental aspects of housing,

Amendment

– addressing *lack of infrastructure* and *ensuring healthy* environmental aspects of housing,

Or. en

Amendment 176
Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- combating forced eviction, preventing attacks on Roma living areas and settlements,

Or. en

Amendment 177
Iliana Malinova Iotova

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 15 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

installation of technical infrastructure, where this is lacking – electricity and water supply, sewerage, road networks, street lighting and telephone services,

Or. bg

Amendment 178
Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 16

Motion for a resolution

– access to quality healthcare and **preventive measures**,

Amendment

– **combating health inequalities by providing equal** access to quality healthcare and **health prevention**,

Or. en

Amendment 179

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 16

Motion for a resolution

– access to quality healthcare and preventive measures,

Amendment

– **ensure** access to quality healthcare and preventive measures **to notably reduce health inequalities; ensure access to quality care infrastructure and services**,

Or. en

Amendment 180

Iliana Malinova Iotova

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 16

Motion for a resolution

access to quality healthcare **and preventive measures**,

Amendment

equal access to quality healthcare,

Or. bg

Amendment 181

Cornelia Ernst, Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 16

Motion for a resolution

– access to quality healthcare and preventive measures,

Amendment

– **equal** access to quality healthcare and preventive measures,

Or. en

Amendment 182
Georgios Papanikolaou

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 16

Motion for a resolution

– access to quality healthcare and preventive measures,

Amendment

– access to quality healthcare and preventive measures, ***giving emphasis to the health protection of vulnerable groups such as women, children, the elderly and persons with disabilities,***

Or. el

Amendment 183
Antigoni Papadopoulou

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- access to social services,

Or. en

Amendment 184
Antigoni Papadopoulou

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 16 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- access to justice,

Or. en

Amendment 185
Iliana Malinova Iotova

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*provision of the necessary social
infrastructure, where this is lacking –
health and education facilities and green
areas, etc.,*

Or. bg

Amendment 186
Iliana Malinova Iotova

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 16 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*guaranteed healthcare for women during
pregnancy and early motherhood,*

Or. bg

Amendment 187
Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 17

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– reduction of health inequalities,

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 188

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 17

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– *reduction of health inequalities,*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 189

Cornelia Ernst, Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 17

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– *reduction of* health inequalities,

– *combating* health inequalities,

Or. en

Amendment 190

Cornelia Ernst, Kinga Göncz, Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*- combating discrimination in the issuing
of administrative documents,*

Or. en

Amendment 191

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 18

Motion for a resolution

– capacity-building,

Amendment

– ***empower the Roma, including by a capacity-building policy regarding civil society, promote active citizenship, encourage civil and political participation of Roma people,***

Or. en

Amendment 192

Iliana Malinova Iotova

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 18

Motion for a resolution

– capacity-building,

Amendment

administrative capacity-building at national, regional and local level,

Or. bg

Amendment 193

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 18

Motion for a resolution

– capacity-building,

Amendment

– capacity-building ***and training Roma on their rights,***

Or. en

Amendment 194

Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- guarantee of a complete and up-to-date

*register of births, marriages and deaths
for all Roma citizens,*

Or. fr

Amendment 195

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 19**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– *active citizenship,*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 196

Kinga Göncz

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 19**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– active citizenship,

– *enhancing* active citizenship, *involving Roma in all spheres of public and political life and strengthening their representation in institutions and elected bodies at local, national and EU level,*

Or. en

Amendment 197

Iliana Malinova Iotova

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 19**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– active citizenship,

active *support for effective* citizenship,

Or. bg

Amendment 198

Emine Bozkurt

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- freedom of movement,

Or. en

Amendment 199

Marian-Jean Marinescu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- adaptation of specific cultural and traditional principles of Roma to the contemporary civilisation,

Or. en

Amendment 200

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 20

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– enlargement,

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 201

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 20

Motion for a resolution

– enlargement,

Amendment

– *encouraging the improvement of the situation of the Roma in acceding countries and potential candidates,*

Or. en

Amendment 202

Marian-Jean Marinescu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 20

Motion for a resolution

– enlargement,

Amendment

– enlargement *dimension of the Strategy to candidate and potential candidate countries,*

Or. en

Amendment 203

Emine Bozkurt

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– *respect for culture and cultural preservation,*

Or. en

Amendment 204

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 21

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– *gender equality;*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 205

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 21

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– gender equality;

– *ensure gender equality by addressing the specific needs of Roma women, while involving them in the development of policies; stop the practice of child marriages;*

Or. en

Amendment 206

Iliana Malinova Iotova

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 21

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– gender equality;

ensuring gender equality;

Or. bg

Amendment 207

Antigoni Papadopoulou

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 21

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– gender equality;

– gender equality *mainstreaming*;

Or. en

Amendment 208
Ioan Enciu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*- protection of basic European rights,
including the freedom of movement;*

Or. en

Amendment 209
Ioan Enciu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 21 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*- social and economic inclusion at
national and European level;*

Or. en

Amendment 210
Philip Claeys

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

*- stressing the right of all children (boys
and girls) to education,*

Or. nl

Amendment 211

Philip Claeys

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 21 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

**- stressing the right of all young people
(boys and girls) to choose a partner freely,**

Or. nl

Amendment 212

Philip Claeys

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 21 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

**- stressing the advantages of legal
activities over illegal activities ‘in the grey
area’,**

Or. nl

Amendment 213

Philip Claeys

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 21 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

**- stressing the importance of respecting
the human rights – including the right to
own property and the right to safety – of
all residents of Europe, including those
who are not Roma,**

Or. nl

Amendment 214

Philip Claeys

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 21 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- cooperation between Roma communities and the police of the Member States to combat organised crime and peripatetic groups of criminals,

Or. nl

Amendment 215

Philip Claeys

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 21 f (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- advising against settling in other Member States without any prospects of housing, employment, education and integration;

Or. nl

Amendment 216

Emine Bozkurt

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- best practices on Roma inclusion,

Or. en

Amendment 217

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- ensure the protection of victims of human rights abuses, including victims of anti-Roma hate crimes and violence,

Or. en

Amendment 218

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 – point b – indent 21 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- stop returns of Roma to countries where they might be subjected to torture or to cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment,

Or. en

Amendment 219
Renate Weber

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3. Stresses the **importance** of endorsing and **controlling** the Strategy in a transparent manner, with the **primary responsibility falling on democratically accountable ministers within the Council**, and **emphasises that the Strategy should in no way be divisive for the EU, creating splits among** Member States;

3. Stresses the **responsibility of EU institutions and of Member States in the planning**, endorsing and **implementing** the Strategy, **which should be done** in a transparent manner **and** with the **participation of the European Parliament and of national parliaments, as well as relevant NGOs and actors, so to ensure its effectiveness and success, and calls** Member States **to fully cooperate with the EU in this shared responsibility and**

effort;

Or. en

Amendment 220
Cornelia Ernst, Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Stresses the importance of endorsing and controlling the Strategy in a transparent manner, with the primary responsibility falling on democratically accountable ministers within the Council, *and emphasises that the Strategy should in no way be divisive for the EU, creating splits among Member States;*

Amendment

3. Stresses the importance of endorsing and controlling the Strategy in a transparent manner, with the primary responsibility falling on democratically accountable ministers within the Council;

Or. en

Amendment 221
Iliana Malinova Iotova

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Stresses the importance of endorsing and controlling the Strategy in a transparent manner, with the primary responsibility falling on democratically accountable ministers within the Council, and emphasises that the Strategy should in no way be divisive for the EU, creating splits among Member States;

Amendment

3. Stresses the importance of endorsing and controlling the Strategy *and Action Plan* in a transparent manner, with the primary responsibility falling on democratically accountable ministers within the Council, and emphasises that the Strategy should in no way be divisive for the EU, creating splits among Member States;

Or. bg

Amendment 222

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Stresses the importance of endorsing and **controlling** the Strategy in a transparent manner, with the primary responsibility falling on democratically accountable ministers within the Council, and emphasises that the Strategy should in no way be divisive for the EU, creating splits among Member States;

Amendment

3. Stresses the importance of endorsing and **supervising** the Strategy **and its implementation** in a transparent manner, with the primary responsibility falling on democratically accountable ministers within the Council, and emphasises that the Strategy should in no way be divisive for the EU, creating splits among Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 223
Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Stresses the importance of endorsing and controlling the Strategy in a transparent manner, with the primary responsibility falling on democratically accountable ministers within the Council, and emphasises that the Strategy should in no way be divisive for the EU, creating splits among Member States;

Amendment

3. Stresses the importance of endorsing and controlling the Strategy in a transparent manner, **in both countries of origin and host countries**, with the primary responsibility falling on democratically accountable ministers within the Council, and emphasises that the Strategy should in no way be divisive for the EU, creating splits among Member States;

Or. fr

Amendment 224
Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Stresses the importance of endorsing and controlling the Strategy in a transparent

Amendment

3. Stresses the importance of endorsing, **implementing** and controlling the Strategy

manner, with the primary responsibility falling on democratically accountable ministers within the Council, and emphasises that the Strategy should in no way be divisive for the EU, creating splits among Member States;

in a transparent manner, with the primary responsibility falling on democratically accountable ministers within the Council, and emphasises that the Strategy should in no way be divisive for the EU, creating splits among Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 225
Monica Luisa Macovei

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Stresses the importance of endorsing and **controlling** the Strategy in a transparent manner, with the primary responsibility falling on democratically accountable ministers within the Council, and emphasises that the Strategy should in no way be divisive for the EU, creating splits among Member States;

Amendment

3. Stresses the importance of endorsing and **overseeing** the Strategy in a transparent manner, with the primary responsibility falling on democratically accountable ministers within the Council, and emphasises that the Strategy should in no way be divisive for the EU, creating splits among Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 226
Marian-Jean Marinescu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

2a. Calls on the Commission to set up specific types of programmes for Roma, which should be developed and implemented similarly in all Member States, with a certain amount of leeway; the programmes should be adapted to the nomad character of Roma;

Amendment

Or. en

Amendment 227
Marian-Jean Marinescu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2b. Considers that the programmes should be included in the Sectoral Operational Programmes (SOP);

Or. en

Amendment 228
Marian-Jean Marinescu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2c. Stresses that the Strategy should make the most out of the results of the Pilot Project regarding the "Pan-European coordination of Roma integration methods", as well as of the World Bank study regarding the demographic and fiscal advantages that the European Union could benefit from the social inclusion of Roma;

Or. en

Amendment 229
Michèle Striffler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3. Stresses the importance of endorsing and controlling the Strategy in a transparent manner, with the primary responsibility falling on democratically accountable ministers within the Council, and

3. Stresses the importance of endorsing and controlling the Strategy in a transparent manner, with the primary responsibility falling on democratically accountable ministers within the Council, and

emphasises that the Strategy should in no way be divisive for the EU, creating splits among Member States;

emphasises that the Strategy should in no way be divisive for the EU, creating splits among Member States ***but that, on the contrary, the Strategy contributes to strengthening the EU integration process;***

Or. fr

Amendment 230
Michèle Striffler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3a. Highlights that respect for human dignity requires a determined fight against the various forms of organised crime and against human trafficking, of which the weakest Roma communities are the main victims, and that, without this crime-fighting aspect, any strategy aiming to enforce their rights would be doomed to failure;

Or. fr

Amendment 231
Michèle Striffler

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3b. Considers that the war against organised crime, which the Roma community is a victim of, can only be waged in close cooperation with the countries of origin and that it should be a priority for Europol, Eurojust, the Frontex agency and the Agency for Fundamental Rights;

Or. fr

Amendment 232
Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3a. Believes that a better future for the Roma people can be ensured by affording them easier access to education at all levels and to vocational training;

Or. fr

Amendment 233
Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3b. Views the Roma culture as an integral part of Europe's culture; points out that a key means of understanding Roma peoples and their way of life is to familiarise other Europeans with their heritage, traditions, language, culture (for example by spotlighting well-known Roma artists such as the Hungarian Roma painters, singers and musicians such as Esma Redžepova, Monika Miczura and Django Reinhardt, and film-makers such as Tony Gatlif) and history (including the genocide of which they were victims in the Second World War);

Or. fr

Amendment 234
Salvatore Iacolino, Clemente Mastella, Carlo Fidanza

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3a. Underlines the importance of appropriate use of the funds allocated to the individual Member States in the priority sectors provided for by the Strategy;

Or. it

Amendment 235

Salvatore Iacolino, Clemente Mastella, Carlo Fidanza

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3b. Highlights the need for the objectives of the Strategy to be subjected to checking and measurement with regard to the degree of attainment so as to introduce award criteria in favour of compliant Member States and penalties for non-compliance;

Or. it

Amendment 236

Iliana Malinova Iotova

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3a. Reminds the Commission that Roma must not be discriminated against or deported to their countries of origin, or be fingerprinted, unless it is proven they have committed a crime;

Or. bg

Amendment 237
Monica Luisa Macovei

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

– take responsibility for coordination, monitoring, reporting, facilitation of implementation and follow-up, ***thereby meeting the need for an independent, multi-sector body serving as an ‘external facilitator’ which can assess and balance the various national and sectoral interests in a manner acceptable to all,***

Amendment

– take responsibility for coordination, monitoring, reporting, facilitation of implementation and follow-up,

Or. en

Amendment 238

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

– take responsibility for coordination, monitoring, reporting, facilitation of implementation and follow-up, thereby meeting the need for an independent, multi-sector body serving as an ‘external facilitator’ ***which can assess and balance the various national and sectoral interests in a manner acceptable to all,***

Amendment

– ***to establish the task force as a permanent body to*** take responsibility for coordination, monitoring, reporting, facilitation of implementation and follow-up, thereby meeting the need for an independent, multi-sector body serving as an ‘external facilitator;

Or. en

Amendment 239
Renate Weber

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

– take responsibility for coordination, monitoring, reporting, facilitation of implementation and follow-up, thereby meeting the need for an independent, multi-sector body serving as an ‘external facilitator’ which can assess and balance the various national and sectoral interests ***in a manner acceptable to all,***

Amendment

– take responsibility for ***supervision,*** coordination, monitoring, reporting, ***evaluation,*** facilitation of implementation, ***mainstreaming*** and follow-up, thereby meeting the need for an independent, multi-sector body serving as an ‘external facilitator’ which can assess and balance the various national and sectoral interests,

Or. en

Amendment 240
Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

– take responsibility for coordination, monitoring, reporting, facilitation of implementation and follow-up, thereby meeting the need for an independent, multi-sector body serving as an ‘external facilitator’ which can assess and balance the various national and sectoral interests in a manner acceptable to all,

Amendment

– take responsibility, ***through its working group on Roma integration,*** for coordination, monitoring, reporting, facilitation of implementation and follow-up, thereby meeting the need for an independent, multi-sector body serving as an ‘external facilitator’ which can assess and balance the various national and sectoral interests in a manner acceptable to all,

Or. fr

Amendment 241
Cornelia Ernst, Kinga Göncz, Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – indent 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- ensure the application of indicators and benchmarks when the implementation of the Strategy is monitored,

Amendment 242
Renate Weber

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – indent 3

Motion for a resolution

– review and update the Strategy *as appropriate* on a regular basis, and seek endorsement from the Council for the changes made,

Amendment

– review and update the Strategy on a regular basis, and seek endorsement from the Council *and the European Parliament* for the changes made,

Or. en

Amendment 243
Monica Luisa Macovei, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – indent 3

Motion for a resolution

– review and update the Strategy as appropriate on a regular basis, and seek endorsement from the Council for the changes made,

Amendment

– review and update the Strategy as appropriate on a regular basis, and seek endorsement from the Council *and Parliament* for the changes made,

Or. en

Amendment 244
Emine Bozkurt

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – indent 3

Motion for a resolution

– review and update the Strategy as appropriate on a regular basis, and seek endorsement from the Council for the changes made,

Amendment

– review and update the Strategy as appropriate on a regular basis, and seek endorsement from the Council *and the European Parliament* for the changes made,

Amendment 245

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – indent 3

Motion for a resolution

– review and update the Strategy as appropriate on a regular basis, and seek endorsement from the Council for the changes made,

Amendment

– review and update the Strategy as appropriate on a regular basis, and seek endorsement from the **European Parliament and** Council for the changes made,

Or. en

Amendment 246

Cornelia Ernst, Kinga Göncz, Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – indent 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- provide a database collecting best practices on Roma inclusion,

Or. en

Amendment 247

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – indent 4

Motion for a resolution

– take into account the Priority Areas and Objectives of the Strategy in all its relevant policy initiatives and programme planning,

Amendment

– take into account the Priority Areas and Objectives of the Strategy in all its relevant policy initiatives and programme planning

at EU level,

Or. en

Amendment 248

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – indent 5**

Motion for a resolution

– report on the *progress* of the Strategy and the evaluation of results, *and keep* the Council and Parliament informed on an annual basis,

Amendment

– report on the *implementation* of the Strategy and *national action plans and* the evaluation of results *which shall be documented by the FRA, including benchmarks and indicators*; the Council and Parliament *shall be* informed on an annual basis,

Or. en

**Amendment 249
Monica Luisa Macovei**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – indent 5**

Motion for a resolution

– report on the *progress* of the Strategy and the evaluation of results, and keep the Council and Parliament informed on an annual basis,

Amendment

– report on the *implementation* of the Strategy and the evaluation of results, and keep the Council and Parliament informed on an annual basis,

Or. en

**Amendment 250
Livia Járóka**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – indent 5**

Motion for a resolution

– report on the progress of the Strategy and the evaluation of results, and keep the Council and Parliament informed on an annual basis,

Amendment

– report on the progress of the Strategy and the evaluation of results, and keep the Council and Parliament informed on an annual basis, ***noting that policy effectiveness and ex-post evaluation should become a criteria for providing prolonged support,***

Or. en

Amendment 251
Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – indent 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- cooperate closely, and maintain strong links, with local authorities, which represent the first level of action for the effective integration of the Roma and promote, as part of the Strategy, the implementation of specific, targeted projects corresponding to specific local needs,

Or. fr

Amendment 252
Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – indent 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- make every effort to consolidate best practices implemented at local level and to disseminate the results obtained as widely as possible,

Or. fr

Amendment 253
Antigoni Papadopoulou

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – indent 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- ensure the collection of data and the dissemination of the results relevant to the implementation of the Priority Areas as to enable the transferability of good practices,

Or. en

Amendment 254
Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – indent 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- gradually introduce compulsory institutional guarantees for the mainstreaming of non-discrimination and anti-segregation measures and also to monitor such mainstreaming,

Or. en

Amendment 255
Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – indent 5 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- change regulatory framework of cross-financing, decrease bureaucratic burdens, simplify procedures for EU funds,

Or. en

Amendment 256

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – indent 5 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

**- establish a special body to monitor
Member States' performance in absorbing
EU funds,**

Or. en

Amendment 257

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – indent 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

**- validate the conformity of national plans
with the EU strategy,**

Or. en

Amendment 258

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – indent 6

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– ensure the involvement of concerned stakeholders and Roma communities from all levels through the European Roma Platform, and work in partnership with the other institutions, Member States and regions, international financing institutions, transnational programming bodies and intergovernmental organisations;

– ensure the involvement of concerned stakeholders **at all levels** and **at all steps**, **and** Roma communities from all levels through the European Roma Platform, and work in partnership with the other institutions, Member States and regions, international financing institutions, transnational programming bodies and

intergovernmental organisations, *such as the Council of Europe and initiatives such as the Decade of Roma Inclusion*;

Or. en

Amendment 259
Emine Bozkurt

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – indent 6

Motion for a resolution

– ensure the involvement of concerned stakeholders and Roma communities from all levels through the European Roma Platform, and work in partnership with the other institutions, Member States and regions, international financing institutions, transnational programming bodies and intergovernmental organisations;

Amendment

– ensure the involvement of concerned stakeholders and Roma communities from all levels through the European Roma Platform, and work in partnership with the other institutions, Member States and regions, international financing institutions, transnational programming bodies and intergovernmental organisations *and initiatives such as the Decade of Roma Inclusion*;

Or. en

Amendment 260
Monica Luisa Macovei

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4 – indent 6

Motion for a resolution

– ensure the involvement of concerned stakeholders and Roma communities from all levels through the European Roma Platform, and work in partnership with the other institutions, Member States and regions, international financing institutions, transnational programming bodies and intergovernmental organisations;

Amendment

– ensure the involvement of concerned stakeholders and Roma communities from all levels through the European Roma Platform, and work in partnership with the other institutions, Member States and regions, international financing institutions, transnational programming bodies and intergovernmental organisations, *such as the Decade of Roma Inclusion*;

Or. en

Amendment 261

Ioan Enciu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – indent 6

Motion for a resolution

– ensure the involvement of concerned stakeholders and Roma communities from all levels through the European Roma Platform, and work in partnership with the other institutions, Member States and **regions**, international financing institutions, transnational programming bodies and intergovernmental organisations;

Amendment

– ensure the involvement of concerned stakeholders and Roma communities from all levels through the European Roma Platform, and work in partnership with the other institutions, Member States, **regional and local authorities**, international financing institutions, transnational programming bodies and intergovernmental organisations;

Or. en

Amendment 262

Renate Weber

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – indent 6

Motion for a resolution

– ensure the involvement of concerned stakeholders and Roma communities from all levels through the European Roma Platform, and work in partnership with the other institutions, Member States and **regions**, international financing institutions, transnational programming bodies and intergovernmental organisations;

Amendment

– ensure the involvement of concerned stakeholders and Roma communities from all levels through the European Roma Platform, and work in partnership with the other institutions, Member States, **regional and local authorities**, international financing institutions, transnational programming bodies and intergovernmental organisations;

Or. en

Amendment 263

Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – indent 6

Motion for a resolution

– ensure the involvement of concerned stakeholders and Roma communities from all levels through the European Roma Platform, and work in partnership with the other institutions, Member States *and* regions, international financing institutions, transnational programming bodies and intergovernmental organisations;

Amendment

– ensure the involvement of concerned stakeholders and Roma communities from all levels through the European Roma Platform, and work in partnership with the other institutions, Member States, regions *and municipalities*, international financing institutions, transnational programming bodies and intergovernmental organisations;

Or. fr

Amendment 264

Iliana Malinova Iotova

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – indent 6

Motion for a resolution

ensure the involvement of concerned stakeholders and Roma *communities* from all levels through the European Roma Platform, and work in partnership with the other institutions, Member States and regions, international financing institutions, transnational programming bodies and intergovernmental organisations;

Amendment

ensure the involvement of concerned stakeholders and *Roma civil society* from all levels through the European Roma Platform, and work in partnership with the other institutions, Member States and regions, international financing institutions, transnational programming bodies and intergovernmental organisations;

Or. bg

Amendment 265

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – indent 6

Motion for a resolution

– ensure the involvement of concerned stakeholders and Roma communities from all levels through the European Roma Platform, and work in partnership with the other institutions, Member States and

Amendment

– ensure the involvement of concerned stakeholders and Roma communities from all levels through the European Roma Platform, and work in partnership with the other institutions, Member States and

regions, international financing institutions, transnational programming bodies *and* intergovernmental organisations;

regions, international financing institutions, transnational programming bodies, intergovernmental *and non-governmental* organisations;

Or. en

Amendment 266

Livia Járóka

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – indent 6

Motion for a resolution

– ensure the involvement of concerned stakeholders and Roma communities from all levels through the European Roma Platform, and work in partnership with the other institutions, Member States and regions, international financing institutions, transnational programming bodies and intergovernmental organisations;

Amendment

– ensure the involvement of concerned stakeholders and Roma communities from all levels through the European Roma Platform, and work in partnership with the other institutions, Member States and regions, international financing institutions, transnational programming bodies and intergovernmental organisations, *noting that it is necessary to improve coordination and collaboration between concerned policy actors and policy networks to avoid duplication and enhance the mutually reinforcing effects of policy actions in the field and to eliminate the risks of policy overlap and policy conflict stemming from the proliferation of stakeholder networks;*

Or. en

Amendment 267

Ioan Enciu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – indent 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- ensure a balanced contribution from Member States in tackling Roma issues, taking into account the high mobility of this population;

Amendment 268

Ioan Enciu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – indent 6 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- engage in a direct and intensive dialogue with the authorities of local communities with large Roma population by facilitating the drawing and implementation of social and economic integration programmes;

Or. en

Amendment 269

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 – indent 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- adopt the Strategy with the endorsement of the European Parliament;

Or. en

Amendment 270

Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4a. Calls on the Commission to collect and disseminate information on the experiences, measures, actions and pilot projects implemented in the various Member States, in particular in the fields

of education, culture and access to employment;

Or. fr

Amendment 271

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5**

Motion for a resolution

5. Calls on the Commission to incorporate an enlargement dimension into the Strategy, *respecting the status of all participants and clarifying the channels of communication and involving* candidate countries and potential candidates;

Amendment

5. Calls on the Commission to incorporate an enlargement dimension into the Strategy, *by developing pilot projects in* candidate countries and potential candidates, *which guarantee the development of national action plans in line with the EU Strategy;*

Or. en

**Amendment 272
Kinga Göncz**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6**

Motion for a resolution

6. Calls on Member States to *appoint a government official or an administrative body to act as ‘National Contact Point’ for the implementation of the Strategy;*

Amendment

6. Calls on Member States to:

Or. en

**Amendment 273
Ioan Enciu**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6**

Motion for a resolution

6. Calls on Member States to **appoint a government official or an administrative body to act as 'National Contact Point'** for the implementation of the Strategy;

Amendment

6. Calls on Member States to **establish a 'National Administrative Council'** for the implementation of the Strategy **which shall have a diverse composition, including representatives of the national Parliaments, of regional and local authorities, of financial bodies and Roma NGOs; the 'National Administrative Council' must guarantee that the implementation of the Strategy is transparent and efficient especially by ensuring minimum bureaucracy and efficient management and control of funds;**

Or. en

Amendment 274
Renate Weber

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Calls on Member States to appoint a government official or an administrative body to act as 'National Contact Point' for the implementation of the Strategy;

Amendment

6. Calls on Member States to appoint a government official or an administrative body to act as 'National Contact Point' **being equipped with executive powers and responsible** for the implementation, **coordination, monitoring, mainstreaming and enforcement** of the Strategy **at national, regional and local level;**

Or. en

Amendment 275

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Calls on Member States to appoint a government official *or an* administrative body to act as ‘National Contact Point’ for the implementation of the Strategy;

Amendment

6. Calls on Member States to appoint a ***high level*** government official ***and*** administrative body to act as ‘National Contact Point’ for the implementation of the Strategy ***and to ensure transparency of the reporting;***

Or. en

Amendment 276

Monica Luisa Macovei

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6**

Motion for a resolution

6. Calls on Member States to appoint a government official *or* an administrative body to act as ‘National Contact Point’ for the implementation of the Strategy;

Amendment

6. Calls on Member States to appoint a ***high-level*** government official ***and*** an administrative body to act as ‘National Contact Point’ for the implementation of the Strategy;

Or. en

Amendment 277

Iliana Malinova Iotova

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6**

Motion for a resolution

6. Calls on Member States to appoint a government official or an administrative body to act as ‘National Contact Point’ for the implementation of the Strategy;

Amendment

6. Calls on Member States to appoint a government official or an administrative body to act as ‘National Contact Point’ for the implementation of the Strategy; ***calls on the Commission, similarly, to monitor closely the implementation of the Strategy by the Member States, and to take appropriate action if need be;***

Or. bg

Amendment 278

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 – indent 1 (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- adopt national strategies and set concrete national targets and measurable goals in line with the Strategy's priority areas,

Or. en

Amendment 279

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 – indent 2 (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- form responsible national bodies for the formulation of effective policy and for the implementation of the Strategy, including the management of funds,

Or. en

Amendment 280

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 – indent 3 (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- provide Roma with access to personalised services on site and ensure local decision-making with the involvement of local authorities and the Roma community,

Or. en

Amendment 281

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 – indent 4 (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- ensure transparency, continuous monitoring and evaluation of the efficiency of ongoing projects, and to report annually to the Commission on the progress made,

Or. en

Amendment 282

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 – indent 5 (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- implement appropriate measures to identify, sanction and report misuse of funds in time,

Or. en

Amendment 283

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 – indent 6 (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- introduce simple and normative funding procedures and utilise Global Grants,

Or. en

Amendment 284
Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Stresses that it is crucial that the Member States really do implement national and European measures and programmes for the benefit of the Roma in order to combat the discrimination of which they are victims, promote their integration in the communal and cultural life of the places and countries in which they live, and ensure their long-term participation and representation therein;

Or. fr

Amendment 285
Salvatore Iacolino, Clemente Mastella, Carlo Fidanza

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Calls on Member States to responsibly endorse the objectives of the Strategy in order to raise the level of integration of Roma communities;

Or. it

Amendment 286
Salvatore Iacolino, Clemente Mastella, Carlo Fidanza

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6b. Calls on Member States to implement the Strategy, with particular attention for the integration of the Roma, respect for

women and children, education, health assistance and adequate housing;

Or. it

Amendment 287

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Calls on Member States to abrogate transitional agreements for workers from Bulgaria and Romania and to stop forced returns of Roma to other EU countries, while guaranteeing individual treatment;

Or. en

Amendment 288

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6b. Calls on Member States to implement effectively the Strategy by adopting national action plans, in support and cooperation with local and regional levels, and Roma civil society and people;

Or. en

Amendment 289

Petru Constantin Luhan

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7**

Motion for a resolution

7. Calls on the Commission and the Council to adopt the augmented and detailed components of the ‘Laeken Indicators’ in measuring social and territorial exclusion as well as to evaluate progress; stressing that the horizontal divisions of the ‘Laeken Indicators’ must be extended also to the smallest statistical-administrative units (LAU 1 and LAU 2);

Amendment

7. Calls on the Commission and the Council to adopt the augmented and detailed components of the ‘Laeken Indicators’ in measuring social and territorial exclusion as well as to evaluate progress; stressing that the horizontal divisions of the ‘Laeken Indicators’ must be extended also to the smallest statistical-administrative units (LAU 1 and LAU 2); ***moreover, points out that the “Laeken Indicators” could be added to the future indicators within the cohesion policy, especially regarding the social dimension;***

Or. en

Amendment 290
Emine Bozkurt

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Calls on the Commission to develop indicators which are needed to measure progress, but they should be completed by a system of targets and benchmarks to have real political commitment for progress; in addition, there is an urgent need for progress in data collection to be able to measure progress towards targets/benchmarks/indicators;

Or. en

Amendment 291
Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Calls for surveys on the socio-

economic situation of the Roma, on incidents of discrimination and race-related violence; encourages the collection of reliable and disaggregated data to develop evidence-based policies and enhance effectiveness and better evaluation, limiting the use of this data strictly for this purpose, with the necessary safeguards, and respecting the data protection directives;

Or. en

Amendment 292

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7b. Invites international organisations to include the situation of Roma as part of their general surveys, to help set specific targets;

Or. en

Amendment 293

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 8 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8. Calls on the Commission to draw up a European crisis map, which identifies, measures and surveys those micro-regions within the EU where inhabitants are hardest hit by poverty and social exclusion on the basis of the following attributes:

8. Calls on the Commission to draw up a European crisis map, which identifies measures and surveys those micro-regions *in origin, transit and host Member States* within the EU where inhabitants are hardest hit by *discrimination*, poverty and social exclusion on the basis of the following attributes:

Amendment 294
Petru Constantin Luhan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 – introductory part

Motion for a resolution

8. Calls on the Commission to draw up a European crisis map, which identifies, measures and surveys those micro-regions within the EU where inhabitants are hardest hit by poverty and social exclusion on the basis of the following attributes:

Amendment

8. Calls on the Commission to draw up a European crisis map, which identifies, measures and surveys those micro-regions within the EU where inhabitants are hardest hit by poverty and social exclusion **at least** on the basis of the following attributes:

Or. en

Amendment 295

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 – indent 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

- discriminatory practices and racism,

Or. en

Amendment 296
Stanimir Ilchev

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 – indent 2

Motion for a resolution

– distance from city centres,

Amendment

– distance from city centres **or problematic over-concentration quite close to the city centres,**

Or. en

Amendment 297
Iliana Malinova Iotova

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 – indent 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

low level healthcare provision,

Or. bg

Amendment 298
Petru Constantin Luhan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 – indent 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

***- capacity of the local public
administration to manage poverty;***

Or. en

Amendment 299
Renate Weber, Cecilia Wikström, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 – indent 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

***- situations of serious violations of human
rights, discrimination, evictions,
expulsions, racism, targeting of the Roma
population by local or regional authorities
or third parties;***

Or. en

Amendment 300

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Calls on the Commission to consequently bring specific support, including financial support, to these micro-regions and directly develop pilot projects that include the participation of mediators in line with the Council of Europe programme and a specific follow-up of the evolution of the implementation of the Strategy;

Or. en

Amendment 301

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8b. Calls on the Commission to establish guidelines of good practices for Roma inclusion based on a exchange of experiences made in these pilot projects;

Or. en

**Amendment 302
Michèle Striffler**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Calls on the Commission to monitor the application of Directive 2000/43/EC,

in particular by means of a report on the schooling conditions of children in marginalised communities;

Or. fr

Amendment 303
Renate Weber

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Calls on the Commission to encourage in the Strategy Member States, relevant international and European institutions, NGOs, Roma communities, other stakeholders and the public to use the Roma / Roma and Sinti denomination in all referrals to this minority;

Or. en

Amendment 304
Emine Bozkurt

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Calls on the Commission to set up a European Hotline in order to measure and identify regions of poverty and social exclusion that can be useful for a European crisis map and coherent EU policies; the European crisis map should also survey where inhabitants are often victims of human rights abuses and in particular racist violence and discrimination;

Or. en

Amendment 305
Salvatore Iacolino, Clemente Mastella, Carlo Fidanza

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

8a. Recognises the crucial role of regional and local authorities in bringing about genuine integration of Roma communities;

Or. it

Amendment 306

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9. Calls on the Commission and the Council to allocate a percentage of cohesion policy funding under the next Multiannual Financial Framework in order to provide explicit support for the Strategy by creating a Performance Reserve for the EU Strategy on Roma;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 307
Marian-Jean Marinescu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9. Calls on the Commission and the Council to allocate a ***percentage of*** cohesion policy ***funding under*** the next Multiannual Financial Framework ***in order***

9. Calls on the Commission and the Council to allocate a ***dedicated funding inside the*** cohesion policy ***within*** the next Multiannual Financial Framework

to *provide explicit* support *for* the Strategy by creating a Performance Reserve for the EU Strategy on Roma;

explicitly to support the Strategy by creating a Performance Reserve for the EU Strategy on Roma;

Or. en

Amendment 308
Ioan Enciu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Calls on the Commission and the Council to allocate a percentage of cohesion policy funding under the next Multiannual Financial Framework in order to provide explicit support for the Strategy by creating a *Performance* Reserve for the EU Strategy on Roma;

Amendment

9. Calls on the Commission and the Council to allocate a percentage of cohesion policy funding under the next Multiannual Financial Framework in order to provide explicit support for the Strategy by creating a *Roma Reserve Fund* for the EU Strategy on Roma;

Or. en

Amendment 309
Sylvie Guillaume

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. Invites the Commission to also make every effort to simplify access to EU funding for all, so that these means of action finally become accessible to the true instigators of change in civil society;

Or. fr

Amendment 310
Cornelia Ernst, Kinga Göncz, Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. Urges the Commission to support programmes fostering positive action for Roma in the fields of secondary and higher education, including vocational training, adult education, life-long learning and university education; urges the Commission to support other programmes providing positive and successful models of desegregation;

Or. en

Amendment 311

Ioan Enciu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10. Calls on the Commission to create a direct link between the allocation of financing and results by requiring that a certain percentage of commitment appropriations under each national indicative breakdown should be allocated as the Performance Reserve in accordance with the regulations governing the Funds;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 312

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

10. Calls on the Commission to create a direct link between the allocation of

deleted

financing and results by requiring that a certain percentage of commitment appropriations under each national indicative breakdown should be allocated as the Performance Reserve in accordance with the regulations governing the Funds;

Or. en

Amendment 313
Iliana Malinova Iotova

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10

Motion for a resolution

10. Calls on the Commission to create a direct link between the allocation of financing and results by requiring that a certain percentage of commitment appropriations under each national indicative breakdown should be allocated as the Performance Reserve in accordance with the regulations governing the Funds;

Amendment

10. Calls on the Commission to create a direct link between the allocation of financing *and existing problems* and *the* results *achieved* by requiring that a certain percentage of commitment appropriations under each national indicative breakdown should be allocated as the Performance Reserve in accordance with the regulations governing the Funds;

Or. bg

Amendment 314
Salvatore Iacolino, Clemente Mastella, Carlo Fidanza

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 10 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

10a. Calls on the Commission to perform regular checks on the consistency of the use of funding in relation to the expected result, including for the purposes for which funding is allocated under the Strategy;

Amendment

Or. it

Amendment 315

Ioan Enciu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11. Underlines that earmarked funding for the Strategy should be made available on a competitive basis, as defined by the criterion of how the proposed project or intervention supports and implements the Objectives of the Strategy;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 316

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11. Underlines that earmarked funding for the Strategy should be made available on a competitive basis, as defined by the criterion of how the proposed project or intervention supports and implements the Objectives of the Strategy;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 317

Marie-Christine Vergiat

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11. Underlines that earmarked funding for the Strategy should be made available on a **competitive** basis, **as defined by the**

11. Underlines that earmarked funding for the Strategy should be made available on **the basis of criteria showing** how the

criterion of how the proposed project or intervention supports and implements the Objectives of the Strategy;

proposed project or intervention supports and implements the Objectives of the Strategy;

Or. fr

Amendment 318
Livia Járóka

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Underlines that earmarked funding for the Strategy should be made available on a competitive basis, as defined by the criterion of how the proposed project or intervention supports and implements the Objectives of the Strategy;

Amendment

11. Underlines that earmarked funding for the Strategy should be made available on a competitive basis, as defined by the criterion of how the proposed project or intervention supports and implements the Objectives of the Strategy, ***notes that these actions must be selected on the basis of being ready for rapid implementation, or at least launching, involving a number of partners as well as taking advantage of the opportunities or countering the threats identified as significant in the area;***

Or. en

Amendment 319
Livia Járóka

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

11a. Calls on the Commission and Member States to apply both Participatory Monitoring Evaluation involving Roma communities and helping to develop the capacity of the stakeholders on the one hand and external expertise in order to gain a realistic and objective view of the overall success or failure of different measures and instruments on the other hand;

Amendment 320
Mariya Nedelcheva

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Calls on the Commission to publish a detailed annual evaluation report showing progress made, continuing problems and progress remaining to be made; considers that this report should be forwarded to the Council and Parliament; recalls the importance of consulting all parties involved in Roma integration when drawing up the report ;

Or. fr

Amendment 321
Renate Weber, Jan Mulder

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11a. Requests the Commission to provide Parliament with a list of projects benefitting the Roma population which have been financed by the Commission during the last ten years, giving indications about the results achieved;

Or. en

Amendment 322

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Calls on Member States to implement the horizontal priority ‘Marginalised Communities’ within the framework of the EU Structural Funds;

Amendment

12. Calls on Member States to implement the horizontal priority ‘Marginalised Communities’ within the framework of the EU Structural Funds ***and to participate in the EU-Roma network working on the good implementation of structural funds for Roma social inclusion;***

Or. en

Amendment 323

Livia Járóka

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12**

Motion for a resolution

12. Calls on Member States to implement the horizontal priority ‘Marginalised Communities’ within the framework of the EU Structural Funds;

Amendment

12. Calls on Member States to implement the horizontal priority ‘Marginalised Communities’ within the framework of the EU Structural Funds, ***underlining that existing measures, monitoring and evaluation mechanisms must be significantly improved; stresses, furthermore, that agencies and organisations implementing projects co-financed by Structural Funds and targeting Roma directly or benefitting Roma indirectly must be held accountable and implement actions in a transparent manner;***

Or. en

Amendment 324

Kinga Göncz

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12**

Motion for a resolution

12. Calls on Member States to implement

Amendment

12. Calls on Member States to implement

the horizontal priority ‘Marginalised Communities’ within the framework of the EU Structural Funds;

the horizontal priority ‘Marginalised Communities’ within the framework of the EU Structural Funds; ***stresses also the need for new regulations on the allocation of these funds to set conditionality concerning the elimination of segregation and the assurance of equal access of the Roma to public services;***

Or. en

Amendment 325
Livia Járóka

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. Stresses that co-financing should be reviewed and possibly differentiated to better reflect the diversity of actions and beneficiaries, and thus projects targeting Roma could be required to have a smaller share of co-financing from the country, with a higher share by the EU;

Or. en

Amendment 326
Livia Járóka

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12b. Stresses that coordination among related EU policies must be significantly improved in order to foster synergies and complementarities, bureaucratic and implementation rules must be substantially simplified and all barriers between the various funds must be eliminated so that the maximum possible allocation of resources can be achieved by all the instruments, such as the Cohesion

Fund, the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development, the European Integration Fund, the European Regional Development Fund, the European Social Fund and the Programme of Community action in the field of public health;

Or. en

Amendment 327
Lívía Járóka

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12c. Emphasizes the need for Structural Funds to combine national and local approaches by acting through programmes that concurrently operate with a national strategy and provide local responses to specific needs; stresses, furthermore, the need to create synergies between the implementation of Structural Funds and government strategies for Roma, as well as between the Managing Authorities of the European Social Fund and the specialised Roma units or coordination structures dealing with Roma issues;

Or. en

Amendment 328
Monica Luisa Macovei, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. Calls on the Commission and the Council to improve the access to EU funds of local governments and NGOs working on Roma inclusion, by simplifying the application process and

rules;

Or. en

Amendment 329
Monica Luisa Macovei

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12b. Calls on the Commission and the Council to extend the scope of the EU funding so that, besides development, also the provision of quality public services be eligible for funding;

Or. en

Amendment 330
Monica Luisa Macovei

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12c. Calls on the Commission as well as the Member States to hire Roma staff in the public administration, especially in institutions participating in the programming and implementation of EU and national funded programmes for Roma inclusion;

Or. en

Amendment 331
Renate Weber

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. Calls on the Commission and the Council to improve access to EU funds for local authorities and relevant NGOs working by simplifying the rules;

Or. en

**Amendment 332
Cecilia Wikström**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. Calls on Member States to conduct awareness-raising programs both within the Roma minority and among the relevant administrative bodies in order to ensure that legal documentation of citizenship is provided to all those who fulfil the national requirements of citizenship;

Or. en

**Amendment 333
Cecilia Wikström**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12b. Stresses the importance for Member States to sign and ratify the European Convention of Nationality that clearly states that no discrimination shall exist in a states' internal nationality law on the grounds of sex, religion, national or ethnic origin;

Or. en

Amendment 334

Kinga Göncz

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. Calls for an ongoing cost-benefit analysis on the proportion of funds dedicated to and spent on the actual programmes and running expenses;

Or. en

Amendment 335

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12a. Calls on the Commission and the Council to improve access to EU funds by local governments and NGOs working on Roma inclusion by the simplification of the rules;

Or. en

Amendment 336

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

12b. Calls on the Commission and the Council to extend the scope of EU funding so that, besides development, the provision of quality public services also

becomes eligible;

Or. en

Amendment 337

Livia Járóka
Eva-Britt Svensson on behalf of the FEMM commission

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to analyse and eliminate the barriers to (re)entering the labour market and self-employment of Roma women and furthermore to place proper emphasis on the role of women in the economic empowerment of marginalized Roma and launching businesses;

Or. en

Amendment 338

Livia Járóka
Eva-Britt Svensson on behalf of the FEMM commission

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13b. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to ensure the involvement of Roma women into the preparation, implementation, monitoring and evaluation of the EU Strategy on Roma Inclusion;

Or. en

Amendment 339

Livia Járóka

Eva-Britt Svensson on behalf of the FEMM commission

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13c. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to include as a horizontal objective the capacity building and empowerment of Roma women in all the Priority Areas of the EU Strategy on Roma Inclusion;

Or. en

Amendment 340

Livia Járóka

Eva-Britt Svensson on behalf of the FEMM commission

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 d (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13d. Calls on the Commission and the Council to include the promotion of gender equality among the Objectives of the Strategy as well as combating multiple and intersectional discrimination;

Or. en

Amendment 341

Livia Járóka

Eva-Britt Svensson on behalf of the FEMM commission

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13 e (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13e. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to collect, analyse and publish reliable statistical data disaggregated by gender to be able to properly evaluate and update the Strategy as well as measure the impacts of the Strategy's projects and interventions on Roma women;

Or. en

**Amendment 342
Sylvie Guillaume**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Calls on the Commission to ensure that Member States do not adopt measures stigmatising Roma communities and rooted in unjustified security concerns at the expense of the economic and social integration of these communities;

Or. fr

**Amendment 343
Sylvie Guillaume**

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 b (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13b. Invites the Commission to support communication and other measures designed to combat the dissemination of negative stereotypes in the media and to encourage the development of non-discriminatory public opinion;

Amendment 344
Renate Weber, Cecilia Wikström, Sophia in 't Veld

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Calls for the inclusion in the Strategy of a mechanism of cooperation, exchange of information and monitoring, not only at EU but also at national level, together with the Fundamental Rights Agency, the Council of Europe, other relevant international and European institutions, NGOs, Roma communities, other stakeholders, in order to address problems and find solutions and to ensure that the Strategy is correctly and fully implemented both at EU and national level by those responsible for it, thereby ensuring the success of the Strategy;

Or. en

Amendment 345
Renate Weber

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13b. Calls on the Commission to introduce in the Strategy a mechanism which promotes the hiring of Roma in public administration both at EU and national level, especially in institutions participating in the programming and implementation of EU and national funded programmes for Roma inclusion;

Or. en

Amendment 346
Carlo Fidanza, Roberta Angelilli

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Calls on the Commission, bearing in mind that the principle of non-discrimination and the impossibility of mass expulsions remain firm, to clarify how Member States can in practice expel people as provided for in Directive 2004/38/EC if those people are residing in a Member State other than that of origin in violation of the conditions laid down in that Directive;

Or. it

Amendment 347

Hélène Flautre on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13a. Calls on the Commission, the Council and Member States to ensure that Operational programmes take into account the Strategy so that projects do not directly or indirectly consolidate the segregation and exclusion of Roma;

Or. en